GPTeam<sub>s.a.</sub>

**Published by: OPTeam SA** 

**Date prepared: 2014-01-16** 

Subject: Supplementary information to current report no 2/2014 dated 10.01.2014 -

notification under Art. 69 section 1 Public Offering Act.

**Current report no: 5/2014** 

Legal basis: Art. 70 item 1 of the Public Offering Act – acquisition or disposal of a material

equity stake and § 3 section 2 of the Ordinance of the Minister of Finance of 19 February

2009 on current and interim disclosures submitted by the issuers of securities, and

on conditions of considering as equivalent the disclosures required by law of a non-member

state.

Report content:

The Management Board of OPTeam SA ("Company", "Issuer") discloses that a letter was

received on 16 January 2014 from the shareholder Idea Towarzystwo Funduszy

Inwestycyjnych SA ("Idea") which stated that the notification that Idea had come to hold the

stake of 7.18% of votes at the General Meeting of the Company, according to which the

Issuer prepared and disclosed current report no 2/2014 on 10.01.2014, by mistake did not

include the date of acquisition of the Issuer's shares. In light of the above, the Issuer's

Management Board further to report no 2/2013 dated 10.01.2014 announces that the

transaction during which Idea acquired the Issuer's shares and consequently reached the

stake of 7.18% of votes at the Issuer's General Meeting, took place on 20.12.2013 (Idea 20

FIZ Aktywów Niepublicznych – Closed-Ended Investment Fund Non-Public Assets), of which

Idea was notified on 02.01.2014.